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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.
TRANSMITTAL March 14, 2003

G-R #386461

A’am
ey CQUH?
TO: Ms. Karen Streich MAR 2 3%53 M‘; Robert Foss

Chevron Products Company Eny; Cambria Environmental, Inc.
P.O.Box 6004 ”Onme,,fw 2680 Bishop Drive, Suite 290
San Ramon, California 94583 €Q/pn Ramon, CA 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-8139 ‘
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 16304 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 March 10, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 5, 2003

COMMENTS:

At your request we are providing you with report copies for your review and distribution to the
following:

Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to March 28, 2003, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-S.F. Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland. CA 94612
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, P.E., G&S Associates, Inc., 4430 Deerfield Way, Danville, CA 94506

Enclosures

trans/9-8139-ks . R
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



Inc.

March 10, 2003
G-R Job #386461

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February §, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any} are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
Sincerely,
—FR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C. Mallory %

Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 - {925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 '
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.1
127.09

MW-2
125.98

9-8139.x15/#386461

12/05/89"™
03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/50°
09/25/90
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/04
10/25/94
01/19/95

ABANDONED

12/05/89"
03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90°
09/25/90
11/29/90

12.40
14.85
14.80
14,40

113.58

111.13
11118
111.58

<500

<50
<50

<50

<0.5

<0.5
0.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<Q.5
<0.5
0.8

0.9
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
0.7
1.0
2.0
0.9
2.6
09
1.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<{.5

<0.5

<0.5
5.5

<0.5
4.1

<0.5

0.9

<0.5
<(.5

<05

As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 02/20/91 14.09 - 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 04/19/91 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
08/22/91 14.93 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
1713/ 15.42 110.56 - 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 -
01/30/92 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
07/27/92 15.30 110.68 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 15.62 110.36 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 9.26 116.72 - <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 -
04/30/93 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
10/27/93 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
01/13/94 11.99 113.99 - <50 <05 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 13.39 112.59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 8.71 117.27 - <50 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
MW-3 12/05/89™ - - - - 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.§
127.84 (D) 12/05/89° - - - 24,000 2,500 1.900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 17.50 110.34 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
(D) 05/24/90 - - - 10,000 2600 - 1,800 260 1,600 -
126,77 09/06/90° 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 18.40 108.37 - - - _ - - - -
11/29/90 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 19.20 107.57 - 8,800 960 780 200 920
04/19/91 17.81 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 19.23 107.54 - - - - - - -
08/22/91 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -

9-813%.x1s/#386461 2 As of 02/05/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytica Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 (D)  08/22/9t
(cont) 11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07127192
10126192
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/1493
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
ABANDONED

MW-4 12/05/89
125.22 03/23/90
05/24/90

09/06/90°

05/25/90

11/29/90

02/20/91

(D) 02120191

04/19/91

05/22/91

(D)  05/22/91

16.02
17.35
17.48
17.61
17.81
15.80
16.68

REDESIGNATED EW-3

9-8139.x1s/#386461

109.20

107.87
107.74
107.61
10741

109.42
108.54

19,000
18,000
18,000
46,000
26,000
6,600
32,000
14,000
12,000
19,000
51,000
22,000
13,000
24,000
17,000
37,000
19,000

19,600

4,500
6,000

15,000
15,000
15,000

9,800
7,200

2,700
2,400
3,800
5,000
4,900
1,100
5,500
6,100
3,100
7,800
3,700
9,300
4,700
8,700
9,300
12,000
2,400

390

210
680
800
640
6380
580
520

1,800
1,200
920
1,900
1,100
41
2,900
98
1,100
400
140
89
44
52
36
180
81

1,300

440
520

1,000
390

410

140
130

420
450
700
1,000
1,200
220
1,300
870
720
1,500
720
1,200
580
1,500
1,600
1,800
1,400

460

140
170

430
420
430

310
270

1,700
2,200
2,600
3,500
3,600
570
5,000
2,400
2,900
3,400
1,800
2,400
420
1,400
740
1,500
1,500

1,800
480
580

1,700
1,600
1,600

740
670

As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groandwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-5
125.85 03/23/90 16.89 - 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/25/90* - - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 2.4
09/07/90 18.46 107.42%* 0.04 - - - - - -
09/25/90 18.87 108.02%* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 18.91 107.51%* 0.7 - - - - -- -
02/20/91 16.99 109.24** 0.47 - - - -- - oo
04/19/91 19.30 106.93** 0.48 - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%* 0.33 - - - - - -
REDESIGNATED EW-2
MW-6
124.18 03/23/90 18.51 - 105.67 - - - - -- - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <20 <3.0 <3.0 <30 <0.02
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 <2.0 <3,0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/90" 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91° 16.52 107.66 - <50 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.02
(D)  11/14/91° - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05
01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
D 01/31/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 16.20 107.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(D} 04/23/92 - - - - - - - - -
07/27/92 16.52 107.66 - <50 1.2 0.6 <0.5 1.9 -
10/26/92 17.12 107.06 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 13.13 111.05 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 14.86 109.32 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 14.61 . 109.57 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 15.38 108.80 - <50 0.9 1.0 0.6 1.0 -

9-8139.x1s/4#3864061 4 As of 02/05/03




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 01/13/94 15.34 - 108.84 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 04/22/94 15.07 109.11 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
07/29/94 15.30 108.88 - <50 75 1.2 1.0 1.1 -
10/25/94 15.69 108.49 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.% 1.2 -
01/19/95 11.49 112.69 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.6 -
10/11/95 14,16 110.02 - - - - - - e
11/07/95 14.30 109.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 10.63 113.55 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 13.34 110.84 - - - - - - -
ABANDONED
MW-7 .
126.86 03/23/90 21.40 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - --
09/25/90 19.25 107.61 - - - - - - -
09/27/9¢" - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 3.0 <0.05
(D)  09/27/90° - - - <30 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
11/29/90 18.55 108.31 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 18.55 10831 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 1733 109.53 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 19.05 107.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 21.84 105.02 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/30/92 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 L <05 -
04/23/92 22.04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 22.24 104.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 22.11 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 11200 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5- <0.5 0.6 -
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 18.71 108.15 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -

9.8139.x1s/#386461 5 As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-7 04/22/94 16.94 -~ 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 13 -

(cont) 07/29/94 16.70 110.16 ~ 74 19 82 7.8 1 -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -

ABANDONED

MW.-8

123.61 09/07/90° 16.07 - 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 16.30 107.31 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(D) 11/29/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

02/20/91 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 15.42 108.19 - <50 0.6 0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 16.99 106.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
04/23/92 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 12.82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160
04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 <05 - 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 6 7.3 18 3.3 12 -
10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 ~3 <0.5 0.7 e
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <20 <2.0 <20 <20 610
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 8.75 114.86 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 120

9-8139 .xIs/#386461 [ Asg of 02/05/03




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Pph

MW-8 10/13/98 12.72 - 110.89 - 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
(cont) 04/16/99 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,000
07/29/99° 12.35 111.26 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,800 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
04/07/00° 11.24 112.37 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10/10/00° 12.76 110.85 0.00 295" <01.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0,500 19,500
04/03/01° 12.09 111.52 0.00 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2,58 21,500
0s/14/01" 13.06 110.55 0.00 2,300" <20 <20 <20 <20 25.000
11116/01 13.07 110.54 0.00 3,000 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/19,000"
02/15/02 12.71 110.90 0.00 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15,000/19,000"
05/09/02 12.95 110.66 0.00 3,900 <1,0 <1.0 <1.0 3.0 16,000/15,000"
08/05/02 13.51 110.10 0.00 4,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000"
11/04/02 13.85 109.76 0.00 2,800 <0.50 0.77 <0.50 <15 15,000/17,000"
02/05/03 12.60 111.01 0.00 3,600 <20 <25 <25 <75 16,000/18,000"
MW-9
124.20 08/22/91° 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
1114913 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,800 -
07/27/92 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 -
01/29/93 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 --
04/30/93 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10727/93 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 1.0 0.6 1.0 -
04/22/94 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 1 i 69
10/25/94 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 20 - 7.6 28 --
01/19/95 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 4.3 1.5 11 -
05/01/95 11.96 112.24 - 350 1.1 <0.5 1.8 2.3 -
10/12/95 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <2.5 5.3 78 18

9-8139,xI5/4386461 7 As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9 04/11/96 11.87 - 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
(cont) 10/03/96 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/13/98 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1,900
04/16/99 11.01 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <]2 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 12.85 11135 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 13.30 110.90 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 322
04/03/01° 12.69 111.51 0.00 258 <0500 <0.500 <0,500 0.743 1,300
os/14/01" 13.60 110.60 0.00 170" <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300
11/16/01 13.81 110.39 0.00 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330"
02/15/02 13.32 110.88 0.00 <50 <(.50 <0,50 <0,50 <1.5 220/240"
05/09/02 13.50 110.70 0.00 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 570/940"
08/05/02 14.10 110.10 0.00 110 <0,50 <0.50 <0).50 <15 470/420"
11/04/02 14.41 109.79 0.00 110 <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <1.5 530/520"
02/05/03 1317 111.03 0.00 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 320/340"
MW-10
125.03 07/27/92 17.52 - 107.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/92 18.06 106,97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0, <0.5 -
01/29/93 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
04/30/93 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 15.80 109.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 -
01/13/94 16.29 108.74 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 16.15 108.88 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1.1 -
07/20/94 15.85 109.18 - <50 0.8 2.} 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 16.41 108.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 13.29 111.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 12.60 112.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-8139.x1s/438646] : 8 As of 02/05/03




Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothilt Boulevard
San Leandro, California

pei

MW-10
{cont)

124.69

MW-11
122.92

9-8139.x1s/#386461

10/11/95
04/11/96

10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98

10/13/98"
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01

08/14/01

11/16/01

02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/65/03

07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95

14.54
12.47
14.74
12.99
14.86
10.24
13.06
11.80
13.43
12.00
13.59
13.00
13.91
13.94
13.65
13.87
14.45
14.77
13.49

15.38
15.97
12.24
12.77
13.84
1423
14.24
14.08
13.90
14.38
11.45
1110

110.49
112.56
110.29
112.04
110.17
114,79
111.63
112.89
111.26
112,69
111.10
111.69
110,78
110.75
111.04
110.82
110.24
109.92
111.20

107.54
106.93
110.68
110.15
109.08
108.69
108.68
108.84
109.02
108.54
111.47
111.82

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50

<50.0
<50.0

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
. <50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
" <().5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
1.2
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
16
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
1.0
0.5
(.5
<0.5
1.8
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
=0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<050
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50

.5
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
0.580
<(.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5

<0.5
<0.5
10
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
1.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<15
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
2.5
<2.5
<5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<0.500
<25
<.5/<2"
<25
<2.5
.5
<2.5¢<2"
<25

As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11 10/11/95 12.57 - 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
(cont) 04/11/96 11.05 111.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5
10/03/96 12.92 110.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 11.22 111.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 13.05 100.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 9.05 113.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <13
10/13/98 12.34 110.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/16/99 10.73 112.19 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 11.97 110.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/07/00 10,90 112.02 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/10/00 12.00 110.83 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.59 111.33 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <0,500
08/14/01 12,40 110.52 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 © <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 13.45 109.47 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.73 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 12.24 110.68 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 «2.5
05/09/02 12.44 110.48 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.0 <0.50 <15 <2.5
08/05/02 12.97 109.95 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 13.28 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <.5/<2"
02/05/03 12.07 110.85 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
MW-12 09/01/00" 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - - - -
10/10/00 12,13 - 000 <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 11.35 - 0.00 <50.0 <00.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
122.36 08/14/01 12.21 110.15 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
11/16/01 12.72 109.64 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <15 «2.5/<2"
02/15/02 11.98 110.38 0.00 <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <i.5 <2.5
05/09/02 12.17 110.19 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 12.69 109.67 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
11/04/02 12.98 109.38 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 «1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/05/03 11.81 110.55 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <15 <15
As of 02/05/03

9-8139 x1s/#386461 10
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Groundwater Menitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8 139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-13

121.49 .

MW-14

122.04

EW-1
124.95

9-8139.x1s/#386401

09/01/00"
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03

09/01/00'°
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03

05/25/90
08/01/91
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
01/19/95
ABANDONED

11.57
11.83
11.46
12.36
12.08
11.81
12.00
12.48
12.71
11.51

11.96
12.33
11.62
12.55
12.55
12.3:1
12.52
12.94
13.17
12.41

15-30

109.13
109.41
109.68
109.49
109.01
108.78
109,98

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,900

350
<50
<50
97
3,000

n

<0.500
<0.500
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

260

<0.5
0.5
<0.5
0.6
1,600

430

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
0.5

100 -

<0.500
<(.500
<10

<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<0).50
<().50
<0.50

G4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
350

<0.500

<0500
<10
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5
<1.5

340

<0.5
<0.5
<05
5.1
760

28.0
<0.500
<2.5
<2,5/<2"
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5/<2"
<2.5/<2"
<2.5

854
3,150
2,600

7,800/8,200"°
6,300/6,000"
6,900/6,300"
3,700/3,600"
4,400/4,700"
4,500/4,500'°

0.03

As of 02/05/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-2

125.79 08/01/91 18.07 - 107.72 - - - - - - -
04/22/94 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/25/94 16.69 109.10 - - - - “ - --
01/19/95 12.20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/20/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 10.94 114.85 0.00 4,100°% 430 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 13.32 112.47 0.00 3.010" 14.4 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 12.57 113.22 0.00 2,870 11.2 5.63 50.2 15.3 5,140

125.52 08/14/01 14.31 111.21 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16,000
11/16/01 14.21 111.31 0.00 2,300 3.2 0.58 13 6.3 4,100/5,300"
02/15/02 13.74 111.78 0.00 3,500 26 <0.50 74 33 6,900/8,200"
05/09/02 13.98 111.54 0.00 3,900 1 <0,50 14 2.5 24,000/22,000"
08/05/02 14.11 111.41 0.00 3,600 <20 <1.0 20 6.5 15,000/14,000"
11/04/02 14.97 110,55 0.00 3,100 7.1 <1.0 1.4 2.1 5,400/5,600"
02/05/03 13.41 112.11 0.00 1,300 4.7 <2.0 0.65 <1.5 1,600/1,700'"

EW-3

125.22 08/01/91 17.49 - 107.73 - - - - - - -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 -
10/25/94 16.20 109.02 - - - - - - -
01/19/95 127 112.51 - 240 45 0.8 2 48 -
04/03/97 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <12 43 3.9 17
10/07/97 14.58 110.64 - 1,500 510 <5.0 26 .87 12
04/14/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/13/98 12.48 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 4.7 3,600

9-8139.x1s/4386461 12 As of 02/05/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-3 04/16/99 11.55 - 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800

(cont) 07/29/99  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
10/26/99 13.49 111.73 - 710 204 2.87 7.31 118 3,760
04/07/00 11.41 113.81 0.00 1,100° 30 <5.0 20 48 2,200
10/10/00 13.55 111.67 0.00 119" 2.77 <0.500 4.65 2.77 172
04/03/01 12.73 112.49 0.00 1,910 22.3 7.23 136 116 16.1

125.21 (08/14/01 13.98 111.23 0.00 1,9500° 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 14.03 111.18 0.00 8,800 110 20 530 840 99/99"
02/15/02 13.51 111.70 0.00 1,300 13 1.1 13 27 600/600"
05/09/02 13.75 111.46 0.00 740 22 <0.50 15 10 190/360"
08/05/02 14.28 110.93 0.00 8,200 77 21 480 710 <20
11/04/02 14.92 110.29 0.00 4,300 45 2.9 110 83 <« .51<2%
02/05/03 13.34 111.87 0.00 1,800 45 1.7 32 16 <20

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB 02/20/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 — - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 - - - <50 <0.5 .. <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - <50 <0,5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-8139.xis/#386461 13 As of 02/05/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB 0/12/95 -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5

(cont) 04/11/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 - -- - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <}.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
04/16/99 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/07/00 -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/10/00 -- - - <50.0 <).500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 -- - -- <50.0 <(3.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(,500
08/14/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

QA 11/16/01 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <135 <2.5
02/15/02 - -- - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 - - -- <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 - -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
02/05/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25

9-8139.x1s/4386461 14 - As of 02/05/03
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness (ppb) = Parts per billion

{ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water B = Benzene (D) = Duplicate

8.I. = Screen Interval T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl) = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether

x  TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top
of headwall on the east side of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, {Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29).

! Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oit and Grease (TOG) was ND with a
detection limit of 5,000 ppb,

TOG was ND with a detection fimit of 5,000 ppb.

3 Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

3 EDB was <0.02 ppb.

¢ ORC instalied.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

®  ORCin well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory eport indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.
Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

I3 ORC removed from well,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocatbons C6-C12.
'' MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-8139.x1s/#386461 15 7 As of 02/05/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 11/04/02 250 17,000 <3.0 4.0 2,600 <3.0 <3.0
02/05/03 - 18,000 - - - - -
MW-9 11/04/02 <100 520 < <2 88 < <2
02/05/03 - 340 - - - - -
MW-10 11/04/02 <100 < < <2 <2 < <
MW-11 11/04/02 <100 < < <2 < <2 <2
MW.-12 11/04/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-13 11/04/02 <100 < < 2 <2 <2 <2
MW-14 11/04/02 <100 4,700 < < 680 < <2
02/05/03 -~ 4,500 _ - - . -
EW-2 11/04/02 550 5,600 <2.0 <2.0 850 <20 <2.0
02/05/03 - 1,700 - - _ - - -
EW-3 11/04/02 <100 < < <2 ) < <2
9-8139.x1s/#386461 16 As of 02/05/03




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

e —————
S

EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcoho!
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
1,2-DCA= ,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

{ppb) = Parts per billion

9-2130.x1s/#386461

ANALYTICAL METHOD:

AN s

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenale Compounds

17

As of 02/05/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnéf adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to aﬁb)&%is by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of -
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 1o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is 1o occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps {stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
“bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved-containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are Jabeled to include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel. '

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and deconlamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by JWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick. California.

N;\Califorpia\ferms\chevron-SOP.02-03-03




GerTLEr - Rvan Inc.

" 'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 /a% P (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ""';;;%{_(’. :
Well ID MW- ( Date Monitored: g /e ;Zp_g Well Condition: yé
Well Diameter 2 in. - o0
Volurme 34 = 0.02 1= Q. "= 0. *= 0.8
Total Depth R0-95 . Factor (VF) 4=006 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water _ &7 - e ML _ [
/ i Z{ xilF * / ;?' = 3 il 3 {case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 9/ 3' gal.

} ) o ) Time Started:; (2400 pe€)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: . 2 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: ﬂrJ
Stainkess Steel Baiter Pressure Baiter Depih to Water: , %

Stack Pump Discrete Bailar Hydrocarbon Thi'ckness:,'/_ fi
Suction Pump —7b—— Other: I Visual ConﬁmWhmz
Grundios
Other: gal
gal
toduct Transferred 1o:

Start Time (purge). //fz Weather Conditions: 5 et
Sample Time/Date: __ 40 [ 24?(/&] Water Color: e j %d'or: Swrel

Purging Flow Rate: 1Y, gpm. " 5ediment Description:

Did well de-water? 2202 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperphiye D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) pH {umhos/cm) { (mgfL) ' {mV}
MY 2 P2 L2z 7232.2
1740 & C.56 /5% z2-{
v ¥¥ 9% (2.Fr 57 722

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- & Co x voa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8B021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

" "WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 .
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 0] /ﬁ%} (inclusive)
City: San Leandro; CA.,| Sampler: “Son e ﬂ .
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: ﬂ/ﬂ </ /pj Well Condition: - L
Vel Diameter 2 9 Vol Jr-00s =004 7=01  ¥=038

m "= Q. "= (. "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth 26.8/ Factor (VF) 4=066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580

DepthtoWater _ 8/2 /7 fi. |
/Z. fry'4 xW i ?" = Q 3| 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7/ gal.

) . ) Time Started: {2400 prs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2 hrs)

Disposable Baller Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product:_ ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Waiter: / '

Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:_, i

Suction Pump /— Other: - Visual Confirmatio ription:

Grundfos - Swimmer / Abgefbant Sock (circle one)

Other; from Skimmer: gal
Amt oved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): {/42 Weather Conditions: D
Sample Time/Date: _ /21 12 05’/03 Water Color: f;fizf_ : Odor.i DO '

Purging Flow Rate: 1 iz gpm. " Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? A D If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tempergjure D.C. ORF
(2400 b} (gat) pH (umhosicm) ¢ (mglL) (mv)
)i 2% 2L 124 23.2
/2] .o 2.0 _ 078 ?2. 2
1123 2.0 .58 __105¢ 7d-©

LABORATCORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &4 6 x voa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(B015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTLER-—RYAN Inc.

WELL MON|TORINGISAMPLING

(inclusive}

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciity#: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 R
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2/oclo3
City. San Leandro, CA Sampler: 7 o L oarig C
AR [
Well ID MW- /0 Date Monitored: 2 /a{/ o Well Condition: 2, IL
Well Diameter 2 i — T AT T TR Y ™
ume "= 0 "= Q. *= 0, "= Q.
Total Depth AF. 2571 Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 "= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water /%.4q #
7S . g{, xVF . / ? 9 . éﬁ' %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8 gal.
i Time Started: {2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (= hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer — Depth 1o Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump ———'_/ Other: ————] Visual Confirmation/|
Grundios - Skimmer / pw€orbant Sock (circle one)
Other: oved from Skimmer. gal
ermoved from Well gal
roduct Transferred to

Starl Time (purge): ﬂzz

Sample Time/Date:

’l

Weather Conditions:
| 2{esie

Water Color:

/ Odor: P

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? LD If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H _ Conductivity Temper ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P {ymhosicm) c@ (mgfL) {(mv)
1247 272 - (004
57 s g .10 to21 22.-F
10572 2.2 2.00 __ 10\% 39 1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- //7 {» ¥ voavial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GETTL

er-Ryan Inc.

“WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 ,

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / oS /02 (inclusive)

City: San Leandro; CA Sampler: * /‘ML}( C.

Well ID MW- // Date Monitored:  2/p¢7pz  Well Condition: ok

Well Diameter 2 in i 3:4 TR R T AT

- Volume "= 0,02 "= Q. "= 0.17 "= 0.
Total Depth 27. Sto it Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Water /2.0 f
I_? . l-{? xVF . / ?’ = Q 6:‘2/ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.
. . ) Time Started: (2400

Purge Eguipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ) Tirs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer / Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / '

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknes; ____6'_11

Suction Pump :Z Other: Visual Confirmati escription:

Grundios SkimmerT Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other:;, A emoved from Skimmer: gal
mt Removed from Well: gal

¢} Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): /35"

Weather Conditions: S LAl /hu_'dbaf

Sample Time/Date: ) 32¢Z / szg s’é; 3 Water Color: G{ vy Odor: A/D
Purging Flow Rate: _ /72 gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A 12:2 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajure D.0. ORP
{2400 br.) (gal) P (umhos/cm} ( {mgn.} (mv}
730? 3 2.1% #EL 2.9
19 G 7.0 11GT 22.
132 5 2.0 _ 1100 ¥2-4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- f @ x voa vial YES HCL Lancasier TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTL

er-Ryan Inc.

" “WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING -

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 ,
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 / oS / 032 {inclusive) -
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: faa&/ 77
Well ID MW- /2 Date Monitored: 2 /_2 $/22 Well Condition: /7. é
| Well Diameter 2 in. e T 008 - 5
Volume =002 V=0 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth 2511 1 Factar (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water //. 8l .
‘ /. 320 WF__»/ 2 = 2 -FF 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g {2 gal.
R . R Time Started: (2400
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer .// Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Baller ) Depth to Walter: / rﬁ
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickn A =, sl
Suction Pump —"——"_/ Other: - — Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos
Other; gal
gal
Stari Time {purge). /Qﬁ Weather Conditions: ) <u~. WA
Sample Time/Date: Sl alosle Water Color: M Odor /0
Purging Flow Rate: IV& gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Y. if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalyre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) { (mgiL} (mv)
124 2 G5 _ i .o
1240 & 2.20 _ MO 73.1
d€ g Py N3O 2.0z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |- {» xvoavisll YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

" "WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 ,
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ) / as'/ 2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro; CA | Sampler; s J4

ey aee——

Well ID MW-/% Date Monitored: 24;9 géz 2  Well Condition: 2k

Well Diameter 2 oL Vi =002  1=004  2=017 =008

olume 4%= 0, "= Q. "= 0. =0,
Total Depth 22.5( 1. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 B 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water y/ X

' t
)Q s g ] XVF . / ?' = .2 ' 77 (f %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: H / r gal.

. i . ‘ Time Started: (2400

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: hrs)

Disposabie Balier Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product; 7 ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: il

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick 3__.___.L—ﬂ

Suction Pump ——"': Other: . ——— —{ Visual Confirm, 'Description:

Grundfos - Skimmgr] Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: AmiHemoved from Skimmer; gal
Arfit Rernoved from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): [ 2/L Weather Conditions: . §¢,H
Sample Time/Date: _ /222 191;@3 Water Color: Ve E /  Odor: : P

Purging Flow Rate: 2 gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? ALL If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.0. ORP

(2400 hr.) {gal.) P {umhosicm) ( (mgfL) (mVv)

/212 i oo 432 7s.o

i 4 C.59 L 2. 1

vy 77 B L /4. 4 222

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW-/ & é x voa vial YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GETTLER Ryan INc

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFaciiity# ChevronTexaco #9-81 39 Job Number: 386461 ,
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: o, /05' /03 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: T Szt g
well ID MW- /¢ Date Monitored: % Ze ;za 3 Well Condition: k=
Well Diameter 2 n Vol 3a=002 1=-004 2=017 3=038

olume == {, "= (. "= (. "=,

Total Depth 28.67 1 Facior (VF) 4= 066 =102  6°= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water _ /2. ¢ff f

ﬁZ;Z aﬁ Z 2 Q Q %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 22'& gal.

\ Time Started: (2400 b

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer P Depth to Product:

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickne; ____Lﬁ

Suction Pump Z Other: Visual Confimmg escription:

Grundios - Skimmat 7 Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: A emoved from Skimmer: gal
mt Removed from Well: gal

X Product Transferred 10

Start Time (purge): /2 % Weather Conditions:

:JAJAJ_?L
Sample Time/Date: /¢! }/p;’/i Water Calor: Cleatr Odor: _S weer”
Purging Flow Rate: _ Y, _gom. ‘Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? art? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperglure D.C. ORP

{2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhosicm) { {(mglL) (mV)

3v8 3 )Y B X~

R~ (o .22 12O =27 &

_zs25n 872 &89 _ 1222 7.6

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- J 4 (o xvoaviall  YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GETTI.ER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING -

FIELD DATA SHEET .
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2./ o (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler:

fﬁuull c

Well 1D EW- 72— Date Monitored: zza sfox  WellCondiion: g \e.

Well Diameter 4 in. - A= 0.0 004 2-017 3=038

‘olume 4*= 0, 1%= Q. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth Se-3¢ fi Factor (VF) =066 5=102 = 150 12"= 5.80
DepthtoWater /2. ¢/ it

/o TS (9 73 ./ 2 ¥3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 3( gal. (‘ 22,‘/{,')

. Time Started: (2400 b
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 rs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ,// Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler, /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump — Other: Visual Confirmation/Des
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absogednt Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remoysd from Skimmer:, gal
Amt R ved from Well: gal
P Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ﬁﬁgg Weather Conditions: Sevnmnd
Sample Time/Date: :/9@ 12 /(95/&’3 Water Color: 5/444_ / Odor: g 4>
Purging Flow Rale . "Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? __ /¢S Z'E If yes, Time: _gzzﬁ Volume: 1 ¢ gal.
/¥ 3 2_2 /
Time Volume H Conductivity Temper D.C. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) { {mgiL) (mv)
Y23 i 20 122! 4| '
L2 2t 2ore LS P2 O

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERY.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

EW- 2 (7 xvoaviail YES HCL Lancaster |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)

COMMENTS: s/ DE - Watesgs Joc Afrwe 272 g Ler 2ecouce

A Tk Spugles

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

" 'WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-8139 Job Number: 386461 .
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2/ 0 5'/0 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA; Sampler: — o O -
. A L
Well ID EW- Date Monitored:  2Jo%” J"'—‘ Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 4 o Vol S4007 1004 =047 =03
ume 4= 0. *=0. "= 0, "= 0.28
Total Depth 30 .o5 Factor VP 4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580

DepthtoWater _ /3. 34 ft.
yd G . Ff xViE lolo = //- & x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: 33 pal. C e "E‘)

‘ . . ‘ Time Started: {2400 h

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (24 rs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Baller " | Depthto Product; f

Stainless Steel Bailer Prassure Bailer Oepth to Water: d

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ . ft

Suction Pump ——"_/ Cther: - Visual Confirmation/Desgription:

Grundios — Skimmer / Absogdnt Sock (circle one)

Other: Am! Removedfrom Skimmer: gal
Amt Rempded from Well, gal
Prod ransierred to

Start Time (purge): ./ gg‘? Weather Conditions: _gwwvf
Sample Time/Date: /i 25" { ‘?,Zagz [ ] Water Color: / ,)/Mtz J Qdor:  wed
Purging Flow Rate: Z- gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? 7 Q< ifyes, Time: £/¥ob  Nolume: 12 gal.
Y3 2¢
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P {umhosicm) e (mgiL} (mV)
/DS ygRsT 7.2 /5% 73.3 ~
2<xV7 TN .59 /EC 72 - 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
EW- & (7 xvoavial]  YES HCL Lancaster TPH-G(8CH SYBTEX+MTBE(8021)
COMMENTS:

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




«I’ Lancaster LaboratOI'iES Acct. #: mm Samp:iaoi::Lg aggggfﬁow SCR#: 8‘"/ O 780

Where quelity is a science.
02070 0% --OOC'] Analyses Requested
. SS#0-8130 G-R#386461 Global ID#T0600100303 Matrix Presarvation Codes Preservative Codes
Faclity #: A H=HGCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Ad dress‘1 6304 FOOTHILL BLVD.SAN LEANDRO, CA _ - N=HNO; B =NaOH
' 2 §=H;S0, O =Other
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consuitant: CAMBRIA w @ s SRS m——
. : : L @
Consultant/Office: & R Inc.. 6747 Sllerra Court, Suite J Dublin, Ca. 94568 § § é % E Mzstum:?yggggﬁggg:;;mm
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) n]j E g1 2 o8
Consultant Phone #:925-561-7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 G |2 % 2 gD 8021 MTBE Confirmation
— B |2 = g = [ Confirm highest hit by B260
Sampler: ;JMMA/PJM 2 E E W |8 é § |3 ol - 3 Confirm il hits by 8260
Service Order # OJNon SAR: o8 5 <|z % AEE g g [JRun ____oxys on highest hit
Date Time el E|l5| T —9 3 ,Eﬁ 2 z g | § [ORun____ oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | O O[3 O 1F o |& I 3
A | 2 los/o?| —— X o | 1% Comments / Remarks
M=% s X1 1| xX
mMw -9 /3| X| || XX
M - 10 /00 | X X1 || XX
mw ~ 1 /300 | X X1 gl A
Mw -1 st | X X] {1 XX
Mws - 13 /P30~ | X X |&]|AX
MW - 1Y 7400 | X X[ el X
Ew - g 1992 | X X1 &R
Ew -3 | v [757¢ | X[ | [ X[ 04X
/
Rel d by / Date Time | Received byT Date Time
C Turnaropnd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) - E p / . '_4’ Gon,, 4o atly) 73 e
SjTD 72 hour 48 hour [ Biinquishdd By: Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day 2 % J-ZI Bew Z5 é i grang ..2},}?/3 /' 3/
Cota Packase Oetl : I —— Relinquished by: | Datd | Time | Receivedby: ’ Date | Time
Data Package Options Glesss oive froauted I S 2 Vil B 2 P s
: ypel— Relinquished by Commercial GSeTY, ~ ,/\* Received by: - a Ti
Type VI (Raw Data) [1Coett Deliverable not needed m c bj ~ q %BB C%)
WP (RWQCE) UPS FedEx (gther, ﬁ?{ JQDJ‘-L _ y AL D
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ,f -S“ SGS Custody Se% Intact? /7 Yes

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc., 2425 New Holland Plke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 |
Coples: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retained by the client. : |
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4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories *~ © st s
VR Ee

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 840780. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February 08,
2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description

QA-T-030205 NA Water
MW-8-W-030205 Grab  Water
MW-9-W-030205 Grab  Water
MW-10-W-030205 Grab  Waler
MW-11-W-030205 Grab  Water
MW-12-W-030205 Grab  Water
MW-13-W-030205 Grab  Water
MW-14-W-030205 Grab  Water
EW-2-W-030205 Grab  Water
EW-3-W-030205 Grab  Water
1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

4T LRE T2 Eow- T1T_ERETAR

ER

1]

Lancaster Labs Number
3992019
3992020
3992021
3992022
3992023
3992024
3992025
3992026
3992027
3992028

Attn: Deanna L. Harding




«I} ancaster

F Laboratories

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

ShiHE o

Robest E. Mellinger
St. Chemst/Coordinator

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TIT BRI Favr T17-REA-7RR1

MEME e

33333333 ANnryinn




«I | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3992019
Collected:02/05/2003 00:00 Account Numbex: 10804
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
QA-T-030205 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility$# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 QA
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 1068~-88-3 N.D. ¢.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzeneg 100-41-4 N.D. Q.50 ug/1l 1
¢2171 Total Xylenes 1330~-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Rnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01725 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasocline 1 02/10/2003 09:07 Linda C Pape 1
Method
Q2159 BTEX, MTRE SW-846 8021B 1 02/10/2003 09:07 Linda C Pape 1
0l14é GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/10/2003 0%:07 Linda C Pape n.a,

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




alysis Report

4' Lancaster | |
¥ Laboratories -

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3992020
Collected:02/05/2003 11:55 by TC Account Number: 109504
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:16 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-B8-W-030205 Grab Waterxr San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 98139 Jobj#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0&600100303 MW-8
A8 Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units " Factor
Limit -
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexrs n.a. 3,600, 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTRE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 20. ug/l. 5
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. 2.5 ug/l 5
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 K.D. 2.5 ug/l 5
0217F Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 7.5 ug/1 5
gz2172 Methyl terc-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16,000, 50. ug/1 20
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
0230% MTBE by GC/MS (water}
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 18,000, 50. ug/l 100
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dlutien
No. Analyeis Name Method Trialf#f Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2003 03:41 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-B4& B8021B 1 02/10/2003 18:26 Melissa D Mann 20
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-946 B021B 1 02/11/2003 03:41 Melissa D Mann s
02309 MTBE by GC/MS {(water) SW-846 B260B 1 02/13/2003 17:13 Trent $ Sprenkle 100
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-£46 5030B 1 02/11/2003 03:41 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/13/2003 17:13 Trent S5 Sprenkle n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories. Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
EME E PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 7721R Raow 1MWI/02




(l Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3992021

Collected: 02/05/2003 11:31 by TC

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:16

Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-9-W-030205 Grab Water

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-9

Ho.

01729

01730

02185

02161
D2164
02166
02171
02172

02309

02010

As Received

San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 70. 50.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other

gasoline conatituents eluting prior to the €6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE
Benzene J1-43-2 N.D. .50
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 320. 2.5
MTBE by GC/MS (water)
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 340. 1.
State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/10/2003 18:
Method
BTEX, MTEE 5W-84¢6 BOZ1B 1 02/10/2003 18:
MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 8260B 1 02/13/2003 17:
GC VOL Water Prep EW-846 5030B 1 02/10/2003 18:
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/13/2003 17:

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEER

|

5%

59
44
52
44

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10304

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Dilution
onits Factor
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l i
ug/1l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 2
Dpiluticn
Analyst Factor

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Trent S Sprenkle
Melissa I Mann
Trent S Sprenkle

1

B H MY
]

2216 Rewv. 10/2/02



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3592022

_ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Collected:02/05/2003 11:00 by TC

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:16

Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-10-W-030205 GBrab Water

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Facility$# 98139 Job#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-10
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysias Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units
Limit '
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the 06 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time. ’
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
D2164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-431-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
02171 Total Xylenes 133%0-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1
State of Ccalifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratoxry Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst
01729 TPFH-GRCO - Watere M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2003 00:58 Melissa D Mann
Method
g21s59 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 8021B 1 02/11,/2003 00:58 Melissa D Mann
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 02/1%/2003 00:58 Melissa D Mann

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
ME L= PO Box 12425
¥ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 -

Dilutiom

Pactor

[

Pilution
Factor

TR Rav WNYIND




| ancaster
Laboratories

4

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3992023
Collected:02/05/2003 13:00 by TC

Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00

Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:16

Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-11-W-030205 Grab Water
Facility# 98139 Job# 32B646l GRD

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-11

Rep ort

Page 1 of 1
Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

CAT As Received Method . Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS KNumber Result Detection . Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
§1730 TPH-GRO -~ Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doea not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.LG. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1. ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-904-4 n.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Enalysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPFT Gascline 02/10/2003 192:32 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-B846 8D21B 02/10/2003 19:32 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 02/10/2003 15:32 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

:f:I;

2216 Rev. 10/2/02



alysis Report

_ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3992024
Collected:02/05/2003 12:55 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:17 : 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-12-W-030205 - Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 98139 Job#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-12
As Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
0215% BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 w.D 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-89-3 N.D Q.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 B.D 2.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CRT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters M. ChA LUFT Gascline 1 02/106/2003 20:04 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-846 8021B 1 02/10/2003 20:04 Melissa I Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 02/10/2003 20:04 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
s, PO Box 12425
: Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TIT-REA-ZIMN Fax- 717-A5A-26R1

Ama s e, a b



DL

Page1of]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952025
Collected:02/05/2003 12:22 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
MW-13-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 9813% Job#f 386461 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-13
Aa Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Kumber - Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does nmot include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6€ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
D2155 BTEX, MTEE
p2161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0,50 ug/1l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 13230-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
D172%9 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/10/2003 20:37 Melissa D Mamn 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ1B 1 02/10/2003 20:37 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 62/10/2003 20:37 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEER

Bk

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Collected:02/05/2003 14:00

Submitted: 02/08/2002 10:00
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:17
Discard: 03/27/2003

MW-14-W-030205

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303

Ho.

01729

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

02309

02010

No.
01729

02189
02159
02309
01146
01163

Analysls Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

gstart time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

MTBE by GC/MS (water)

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTBE

BTEX, MTBE

MTBE by GC/MS (water)
GC VOR Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

Grab

WW 3992026
by TC
Water
GRD
MW-14

CAS KRumber

n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

1330-20-7
1634-04-4

1634-04-4

As Received

Result

880.

H.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
4,500.

4,500.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

10904

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ap Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
25.

25.

Laboratory Chronicle

Analysis

Method Triald Date and Time
N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/106/2003 21:
Method

SW-846 BO21IB 1 02/10/2003 21:
9W-846 8021B 1 02/11/2003 01:
SW-B46 B8260B 1 02/14/2003 16
SW-B46 5030B 1 02/10/2003 21
SW-846 5030R 1 02/14/2003 16

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10

10
31

:21
:10
121

Units

ug/1

ug/l-
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1

ug/1

Analyst
Melissa

Melissa
Meligsa
Trent S
Melissa
Trent 3

~ Dilution
Factor
1
1
1
1
1
10
50
Dilution
Factor
I Mann 1
D Mann 1
D Mann 10
Sprenkle 50
D Mann n.a.
Sprenkle n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/7/02




inalysis Report

4' L ancaster
V' Laboratories

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3952027
Collected:02/05/2003 14:40 by TC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00 ChevronTexaca
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:17 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/27/2003
EW-2-W-030205 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 98139 Job# 38646l GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-2
Aa Recelived
CAT Aa Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Kame CAS Number Result Detection ' Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,300, 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does mot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
starxt time.
02155 BTEX, MIBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 4.7 0.50 ug/l 1
02164 Toluene 108-688-3 N.D. 2.0 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.65 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
62172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-42 1,600. 13. ug/1 S
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water)
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,700. 10. ug/1 290
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratoxry Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Na. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 02/11/2003 03:08 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTBE SWw-846 B021B 1 02/11/2003 02:03 Melissa D Mann 5
02159 BTEX, MTBE SW-846 B021B 1 02/11/2003 03:08 Melissa L Mann 1
02309 MTBE by GC/MS (water) SW-846 B260B 1 02/14/2003 15:50 Trent S Sprenkle 20
01146 GG VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 02/11/2003 02:03 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/14/2003 15:50 Trent S Sprenkle n.3.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TF17ARAR.ZINN  Fay' 717-656-26381

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




_ancaster

nalysis Report

¥ | aboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:02/05/2003 15:45
Submitted: 02/08/2003 10:00
Reported: 02/24/2003 at 14:17
Discard: 03/27/2003
EW-3-W-030205 Grab
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461
16304 Foothill-San Leandr TO060

CAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPFH-GRC - Waters n.a. 1,800. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gascline comstituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 45, 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 1.7 0.50 ug/1 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 32. 0.50 ug/1 1
02171 Total Yylenes 1330-20-7 16. 1.5 ug/1 1
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 20. ug/l 1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MIEE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pPiluticn
No. Analyeis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factorx
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters N. ChA LUFT Gasoline 1 02/11/2003 02:36 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
0215% BTEX, MTBE SW-846 BOZ21EB 1 02/11/2003 D2:36 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO030B 1 02/11/2003 02:36 Melissa D Mann n.a.

Page 1 of 1
WW 3932028
by TC Account Number: 10904
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Water San Ramcn CA 94583
GRD
0100303 EW-3

A8 Received

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

M EMB

E R

PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
WL ECLAIIAN  Eavs TITRGAIAN

ML BDaa AnMIAT




ancaster

¥ Laboratories

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 02/24/03 at 02:17 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 03041A51A
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03041A51B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Bat.ch number: P030441RA

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Batch number: P030451AA

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Analyeis Wame

Batch number: 03041A51A
TPH-GRC - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03041A51B
TPH~-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch nuwber: PO30441AA

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

Batch number: PR30451AR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

*_ Quiside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

-] 233 = 2%
bbbbo

Z2Z=Z222 ?tn
o

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

Ms
3REC

Sample
110
114
110
107
107
107

Sample
110
114
110
107
107
107

Sample
112

Sample
1l¢

Quality Control Summary

Blank Report LCS LCSD LCB/LCED

MDL Units SREC %REC Limits
number (8) : 3992019-3992021,3532023-39%2026

50. ug/1 100 T0-130

.5 ug/l 107 B0-118

.5 ug/1 107 82-119

.5 ug/l 81-119

1.5 ug/l 102 gz-120

2.5 ug/1 103 79-127
number () : 3992020,3992022,3992026-3992028

50. ug/1l 1040 70-130

.5 ug/1 107 80-118

.5 ug/1 107 82-115

.5 ug/1 81-11%

1.5 ua/l 102 82-120

2.5 ug/1 103 79-127
number {8} : 39%2020-3992021

.5 ug/1 110 108 77-127
number (s} : 3992026-3322027

.5 ug/1 108 110 77-127

naiysis Report

Group Humber: 840780

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MED MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP
%REC Limitg MAX Cone Conc
number (s): 3992019-3992021,3952023-3992026

111 70-130 2 30

119 67-13% 4 20

113 78-129 3 30

110 75-133 3 30

110 86-132 2 30

113 66-136 5 30

number (s} : 3992020,3992022,3992026-3992028

111 70-130 2 30

11¢ 67-136 4 20

113 78-12% 3 30

110 75-133 3 30

110 B6-132 2 ap

113 66-136 5 30

number {g) : 3992020-3992021

113 69-134

30

number (8) : 3952026-3992027

111 69-134

30

U)TmehhmmmmeMmememkwmmﬁwmmMMLml

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

: I_;

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
F97_GER.FANN Fav: TI7-AER-ZART

Page 1 of 3

RPD RPD Max

30

30
Dup
RPD

RFPD Max

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




Client Name:
Reported:

(I | ancaster.
¥ Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

ChevronTexaco
02/24/03 at 02:17 PM

Group Number:

nalysis Report

Page 2 of 3

840780

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE

Batch number: 03041A513

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P
"3992019 98 a3
3992021 56 94
39592023 96 o1
3992024 97 a2
3992025 91 92
3992026 86 90
Blank 96 92
LCS 29 92
M5 98 91
MSD 98 24
Limits: 57-1486 B6-136
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: (03041A51B

" Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-P

31992020 100 93
3992022 36 92
3982027 112 23
31592028 124 114
Blank a5 82
LCS 99 a2
MS a8 91
MSD 28 94
Limits: 57-146 66-136
Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS {water)
Batch number: P030441AR .

Dibromof luoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromofluorobenzene
1992020 160 101 101 96
3992021 142 102 1900 95
Blank 102 100 100 55
LS 102 107 100 27
LCSD 103 102 102 98
ME 103 98 101 a8
MSD 103 105 101 97
Limits: 86-118 a40-120 88-110 86-115
Analysis Name: MTBE by GC/MS {water)
Batch number: P0O30451AA

Dibromof luoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3952026 102 101 101 EL
31892027 102 102 i02 36
Blank 103 103 101 96
LCS 101 25 101 97
LCSD 102 160 101 98
MS 100 103 101 1G0
MED 102 101 102 28

*- Qutside of specification

{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

AL

Lancaster Lahoratories, Inc.’
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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nalysis Report

_ancaster,
¥V Laboratories

Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 840780
Reported: 02/24/03 at 02:17 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Limite: 86-118 80-120 88-110 B6-115

*~ OQuiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
Q)TMbm*ymmdmwhw%nwmﬂmnhmﬁmwdwsﬁhamkd

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
M
N PO Box 12425

A Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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